Distributions  –  (32,709)  –  –
Foreign currency translation  1,670  3,761  1,670  –
Total fair-value gains for the period included in profit or loss  (24,118)  (19,712)  (24,118)  –

Closing balance  24,305  46,753  24,305  –

Total gains for the period included in profit or loss  (24,118)  (19,712)  (24,118)  –

Financial assets through OCI  9,698  10,421  8,465  9,201

	 Reconciliation of fair value measurements categorised within Level 1 of fair value hierarchy

Financial Assets through OCI
Opening value  10,421  10,642  9,201  9,201
Disposals  –  –  –  –
Total losses for the year included in other comprehensive income  (736)  –  (736)  –
Foreign exchange movements  13  (221)  –  –

Closing balance  9,698  10,421  8,465  9,201

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2024

2024  RDC Properties Limited  Integrated Annual Report100

34.	 Fair value measurement continued
	 Quantitative information about fair value measurements using key inputs

 Fair value at
 31 December

2024

Fair
value
hierarchy

 Valuation
 technique

 Key
 inputs  Range

 Sensitivity
 to +1% of
 key input

 Sensitivity
to -1% of

 key input

2024
Group
Investment
properties  1,218,925  Level 3 Direct capitalisation Capitalisation rate  7.50% – 10.50%  (135,436)  135,436

 4,234,324  Level 3 Discounted Cashflow Discount rate  12.80% – 15.20%  (302,452)  302,452
Growth rate  4.00% – 6.00%  846,865  (846,865)

 5,453,249

Investment
properties held
for sale  154,406  Level 1 Market price Price comparison  1,544  (1,544)

Investment
properties within
Disposal Group  –  Level 1 Market price Price comparison  –  –

Financial assets
through OCI  9,698  Level 1 Quoted prices

Quoted prices in
active markets 97  (97)

USA Private
Placement
Insurance Policy  24,305  Level 1 Cost 243  (243)

Company
Investment
properties  878,804  Level 3 Direct capitalisation Capitalisation rate  7.5% – 10.5%  (97,645)  97,645

Financial assets
through OCI  8,465  Level 1 Quoted prices

Quoted prices in
active markets 85  (85)

2023
Group
Investment
properties  1,427,993  Level 3 Direct capitalisation Capitalisation rate  5.50% – 8.50% (176,150) 229,775

 4,001,084  Level 3 Discounted Cashflow Discount rate  12.50% – 15.00% (417,468) 525,000
Growth rate  3.80% – 5.20%  659,897  (524,343)

 5,429,077

Investment
properties held
for sale  99,738  Level 1  Market price Price comparison 997  (997)

Investment
properties within
Disposal Group  83,585  Level 1 Market price Price comparison 836  (836)

Financial assets
through OCI  10,421  Level 1 Quoted prices

Quoted prices in
active markets 104  (104)

USA Private
Placement
Insurance Policy  46,753  Level 1 Cost 468  (468)

Company
Investment
properties  874,264  Level 3 Direct capitalisation Capitalisation rate  5.50% – 8.50%  (53,276)  71,466

Financial assets
through OCI  9,201  Level 1 Quoted prices

Quoted prices in
active markets 92  (92)

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2024

2024  RDC Properties Limited  Integrated Annual Report 101

35.	 Tax Paid
Group Company

2024
P’000

2023
P’000

2024
P’000

2023
P’000

Opening balance  –  (3,578)  (284)  (1,746)
Current tax expense  6,829  11,961  514  –
Amount written off as not receivable  –  (1,751)  –  (1,751)
Closing balance of tax payable/(receivable)  1,567  85  (284)

Tax (paid)/received  (5,262)  (6,632)  (145)  3,213

36. 	Disposal group held for sale – 108 Albert Road
In August 2023, management entered sale of shares and claims agreement and committed to a plan to sell its 50% shareholding in the
operating subsidiary 108 Albert Road (Pty) Ltd. In 2023, the assets and liabilities of 108 Albert Road, as consolidated, is presented as a
disposal group held for sale. The sale was completed on 19 March 2024. Profit on the disposal as recognised in the 2024 consolidated
income statement is P5,961,000.

	 A. Impairment losses relating to the disposal group:
There were no impairment losses recognised on the disposal group’s assets and liabilities as the carrying amount exceeds the fair-value less